
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
10.00 am 

 
 

Meeting of 
Performance and 

Overview Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Donna Linton 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868804 
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at Sadler Road Winsford.  If you plan to attend please 
report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitors 
pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the building. There 
are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the Sadler Road.  
Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Questions by Electors 
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure. 
 

Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternativel
[...]
 the meeting of the 
Performance and Overview Committee held on 24th February 2021. 
 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION/DECISION  
 

 

2 Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2020-21  
 

(Pages 7 - 54) 

3 Programme Report - Quarter 4, 2020-21  
 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

4 Operational Assurance Training Team 2020-21 Annual 
Training Performance Report  
 

(Pages 73 - 86) 

5 Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults – 
Annual Report, 2020-21  
 

(Pages 87 - 94) 

6 Internal Audit Follow Up Report and Annual Report and 
Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion 2020-21  
 

(Pages 95 - 120) 

 
 

  



 

7 Annual Risk Management Report 2020  
 

(Pages 121 - 148) 

8 Mental Health - 6 Month Update Report 2021  
 

(Pages 149 - 158) 

9 HMICFRS Inspection Action Plan  
 

(Pages 159 - 180) 

10 Forward Work Plan 2021-22  
 
The table includes those items that have been identified/agreed to-
date.  Members are asked to agree any additional items at the end 
of the meeting which need to be added to the programme. 
 
 

(Pages 181 - 182) 

PART 2 - BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 

 

 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
held on Wednesday, 24 February 2021 at Remote Meeting - Via Skype at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Peter Wheeler, Razia Daniels, Gina Lewis, 
Les Morgan, James Nicholas, Norman Wright and Derek Barnett 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Record of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

 
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parry. 

 
C   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interest. 

 
D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee held on 
Wednesday 25th November 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2   FINANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2020-21  
 

 The Head of Finance introduced the report which provided a review of the Service’s 
forecast financial outturn and reported on the progress against 2020-21 capital 
projects at the end of Quarter 3.   

She informed Members that, in relation to the revenue budget, the Quarter 3 review 
was reporting a forecast underspend of £238k, with a cumulative underspend for 
2020-21 of £683k.  Further details were contained within Appendix 1 to the report.   

She referred Members to Appendix 2 to the report which contained details of the 
movement in reserves.  She also drew Members’ attention to Appendix 3 to the 
report, which contained details of the schemes and projects within the capital 
programme.   

The capital programme was forecasting an overall outturn of £40,290m, £1.566m 
above the current programme.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 

 

 
A Member asked if the cumulative underspend would be reflected in calculations for 
next year’s precept and the Head of Finance confirmed that any permanent 
underspending would be taken into account.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the forecast outturn position be noted; and 

[2] the movement in reserves, as set out in Appendix 2, be approved. 
 

3   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2020-21  
 

 The Group Manager Organisational Performance introduced the report, which 
provided Members with an update on the Service’s performance against the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 3, 2020-21. The corporate performance 
scorecard reflecting the Quarter 3 position against targets set and the year-on-year 
direction of travel for the Service’s KPIs was attached to the report. 
 
Members were referred to the Performance Health Report which was also attached 
to the main report. It contained a detailed description of each KPI, including a 
summary of current performance and any actions taken to improve performance. 
 
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance expanded on the KPIs, 
providing further context particularly where targets had not been achieved. 
 
The continuing Covid-19 pandemic had meant that many normal activities had been 
impacted.  Some activities were continuing, but at a lower level than normal, but 
some activities remained paused, e.g. thematic inspections, fire safety audits and 
the risk based inspection programme. 
 
The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance referred Members to the 
KPI relating to the number of deaths in primary fires.  Two fatalities had occurred in 
Quarter 3 in one incident with the cause believed to involve smoking materials.  Both 
victims were over 65. 
 
The KPI status for the number of Accidental Dwelling Fires (ADFs) was currently 
amber.  The Head of Protection and Organisational Performance confirmed that at 
the end of quarter three there were 273 ADFs compared to a target of 272.  There 
had been a small increase in the number of kitchen fires from 134 to 137 and a small 
increase in the number of fires started in the bedroom and living room.  There had 
also been an increase in the number of fires involving single occupancy households 
from 82 to 107 and further analysis of these figures would take place. 
 
The Head of Service Delivery provided an update on performance against the on-
call availability KPI.  On-call availability had been maintained at 68% in Quarter 3. 
However, this was still below target.  He referred Members to the actions listed in the 
report which were intended to improve performance.  
 

Page 2



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 

 

 
 
Members were referred to the KPI for Working Days Lost to Injury which was 
currently red.  This was due to 56 days lost in quarter one as a result of injuries 
sustained in three separate accidents, two of which occurred late in the final quarter 
of the previous year.  In Quarter 3 there were 37 duty days lost due to one accident 
to an On-call Firefighter. 
 
A Member asked if there was any further information available on RTCs involving 
cyclists or pedestrians, particularly where they may have occurred at night due to 
low visibility.  The Group Manager Organisational Performance said that additional 
context could be included for future meetings. 
 
A Member asked what measures were in place to protect empty premises that had 
closed during the pandemic.  The Group Manager Organisation Performance said 
that the Business Safety Team were using social media to engage with the 
community as much as possible with advice and information. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the report be noted. 
 

4   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2020-21  
 

 The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the 
report which contained a health report for the Quarter 3, 2020-21 and picked out key 
areas for specific focus 
 
He informed Members that the Training Centre was now open and being used by 
recruits.  An official opening ceremony would be arranged in due course.  This 
project would now be moved to closedown phase.  Chester Fire Station had now 
been completed and handed over and thanks were extended to the Director of 
Governance and Commissioning for leading on the project and to the staff for their 
patience.   
 
A status had not been added to the Crewe Fire Station project update at the 
moment.  However, a suitable delivery plan would be in place shortly with milestone 
dates added to the Cheshire Planning System.  The Chief Fire Officer referred 
Members to the Wilmslow Fire Station project which was now gathering pace.  More 
detail would be available as this progressed. 
 
The Cheshire Fire Drones project was currently Amber awaiting a fundamental 
review into the project which would take place in May 2021 with a further update 
available in July.  The Purchase of a High Reach Fire Engine was also Amber which 
had been delayed due to the third Covid-19 lockdown which prevented proposed 
visits to view vehicles. 
 
 

Page 3



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 

 

A Member asked if further work could be done with the developer of the new 
housing estate which would be in the vicinity to the Training Centre, following some 
negative feedback received from residents regarding smoke.  The Chief Fire Officer 
confirmed that this would be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the report be noted. 
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2020-21  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop (the Auditor), a representative from Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency (MIAA) was in attendance at the meeting to present the quarterly summary 
of the 2020-21 Internal Audit Progress Report (attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report). 
 
She provided Members with a brief overview of the progress made against the audit 
plan and informed them that reviews had taken place in the following areas: 
Pensions, Financial Systems and Risk Management.  It was reported that High 
Assurance in Financial Systems and Risk Management was found and Substantial 
Assurance in Pensions.   
 
It was noted that there had been one change to the plan, the work to consider 
Estates was to be deferred to the 2021-22 audit plan in light of Covid-19 and the 
anticipated impact of the HMICFRS inspection.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the report be noted. 
 

6   HMICFRS COVID-19 STAFF SURVEY RESULTS  
 

 The Group Manager Performance gave an update on the results from the Covid-19 
survey undertaken by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS).   
 
A total of 214 staff provided a response, equating to a response rate of 25%.  Nearly 
60% of responses were provided by firefighters while 31% were provided by fire 
staff. 
 
The feedback provided 
[...]
 Audit Follow - Up Report June 2021 Cheshire Fire Authority/ Fire & Rescue Service 

 

Collaboration/ Partnership - FRIC 

Rec 

No 

Risk 

Rating 

Recommendation(s) Management Response Action 

Deadline 

Person(s) 

Responsible 

Status as at June 2021 Revised 

Deadline 

1 Med It is recommended that 

SMT receive key 

information from FRIC 

and FARRG to ensure 

escalation of risk and 

appropriate governance 

arrangements. 

Reporting takes place 

informally to a member of 

SMT.  However, this will be 

further developed so that 

SMT and Members have 

better visibility about the 

performance of the 

insurance arrangements. 

June 2020 Director of 

Governance & 

Commissioning 

Programmed.  Report due 

to be presented to SMT in 

September 2021. 

Sept 2021 

Rec 

No 

Risk 

Rating 

Recommendation(s) Management Response Action 

Deadline 

Person(s) 

Responsible 

Status as at June 2021 Revised 

Deadline 

3 Low It is recommended that 

all documentation 

provided within CFRS 

policies are completed 

and formally agreed, 

maintained and 

reviewed 

CFRS is reviewing its 

approach to collaboration 

and will consider this 

recommendation as part of 

that review.   

March 2021 Director of 

Governance & 

Commissioning 

Programmed. 

This will form part of the 

report that goes to SMT in 

September 2021. 

Sept 2021 

P
age 104



Internal Audit Follow - Up Report June 21 Cheshire Fire Authority/ Fire & Rescue Service 

A p p e n d i x A | 1 

Appendix A: Assurance Definitions and Risk Classifications 

Level of 

Assurance 

Description 

High There is a strong system of internal control which has been effectively designed to meet 

the system objectives, and that controls are consistently applied in all areas reviewed. 

Substantial There is a good system of internal control designed to meet the system objectives, and 

that controls are generally being applied consistently.  

Moderate There is an adequate system of internal cont
[...]
d wider transformation. 

This opinion is provided in the context that the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service like other 

organisations across the public sector have faced unprecedented challenges due to COVID-19.     

3 Executive Summary 

This annual report provides the 2020/21 Head of Internal Audit Opinion for Cheshire Fire and Rescue 

Service together with the planned internal audit coverage and outputs during 2020/21 and MIAA 

Quality of Service Indicators.   

Key Area Summary 

Head of Internal Audit 

Opinion & the Role of 

Internal Audit During the 

Pandemic 

The overall opinion for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 provides 

Substantial Assurance, that that there is a good system of internal control 

designed to meet the organisation’s objectives, and that controls are generally 

being applied consistently.   

The Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board (IASAB) issued guidance 

regarding conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

during the coronavirus pandemic (May 2020). All our work has continued to be 

delivered in full compliance with the PSIAS.   

MIAA adopted a pragmatic approach to the delivery of your Internal Audit 

Service during 20/21, with the focus on the delivery of your Head of Internal 

Audit Opinion.  This again, was in line with the IASAB guidance.   

We supported clients through the provision of a range of briefings and updates 

focused on helping manage the challenges of COVID-19. We also supported 

the wider NHS systems across MIAA’s client base / geographies through the 

redeployment of our staff to maintain the effective delivery of services. 

Planned Audit Coverage 

and Outputs 

The 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan has been delivered with the focus on the 

provision of your Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  This position has been 

reported within the progress reports across the financial year. 

The impact on the organisation of COVID-19 required us to review your internal 

a
[...]
ance, can be given that there is a strong system of internal control which has been 

effectively designed to meet the organisation’s objectives, and that controls are consistently 

applied in all areas reviewed. 

Substantial Assurance, can be given that that there is a good system of internal control 

designed to meet the organisation’s objectives, and that controls are generally being applied 

consistently.  



Basis for the 

opinion 

Overall 

opinion Commentary 

Page 112



Cheshire Fire Authority/ Fire and Rescue Service 

QD-5 Rev 1   

Moderate Assurance, can be given that there is an adequate system of internal control, 

however, in some areas weaknesses in design and/or inconsistent application of controls puts 

the achievement of some of the organisation’s objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance, can be given that there is a compromised system of internal control as 

weaknesses in the design and/or inconsistent application of controls impacts on the overall 

system of internal control and puts the achievement of the organisation’s objectives at risk. 

No Assurance, can be given that there is an inadequate system of internal control as 

weaknesses in control, and/or consistent non-compliance with controls could/has resulted in 

failure to achieve the organisation’s objectives. 

4.3.3 Commentary 

The commentary below provides the context for our opinion and together with the opinion should 

be read in its entirety. 

Our opinion covers the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 inclusive, and is underpinned by 

the work conducted through the risk based internal audit plan. 

Core & Risk Based Reviews Issued 

We issued: 

Two high assurance opinions: Risk Management 

Financial Systems 

Two substantial assurance 

opinions: 

Pensions ( Carry Forward 19/20 Plan) 

Payroll 

Zero moderate assurance opinions: 

Zero  limited assurance opinions: 

Zero  no assurance opinions: 

One review without an assurance 

rating 

National Fraud Init
[...]

 

10 

  LS Annual Partnerships 
Report 

  

NOTES Standing Items: 

Items 1,2,3 and 4 

 

Annual Items: 

Items 5,6 

 

 

 

 

 

Standing Items: 

Items 1,2,3 and 4 

 

Annual Items: 

Items 5,6,7 and 8  

 

 

Standing Items: 

Items 1,2,3 and 4 

 

Annual Items: 

Items 5,6 and 7 

 

 

P
age 182


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee
	2 Performance Report, Quarter 4, 2020-21
	ITEM 2 - Appendix 6 - Rolling  On-Call Availability
	Sheet1


	3 Programme Report - Quarter 4, 2020-21
	ITEM 3 - Appendix 1 Programme Health Report

	4 Operational Assurance Training Team 2020-21 Annual Training Performance Report
	5 Safeguarding Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults – Annual Report, 2020-21
	6 Internal Audit Follow Up Report and Annual Report and Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2020-21
	ITEM 6 - Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Follow Up Report
	ITEM 6 - Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Annual Report & Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2020-21

	7 Annual Risk Management Report 2020
	ITEM 7 - Annex 1 - Annual Risk Management Report 2020
	ITEM 7 - Appendix 1 – Risk Management Policy 2020
	ITEM 7 - Appendix 2 – Risk Management Board Terms of Reference
	ITEM 7 - Appendix 3 – Risk Map May 2021

	8 Mental Health - 6 Month Update Report 2021
	ITEM 8 - Appendix A - Mental Health Steering Group, Terms of Reference
	ITEM 8 - Appendix B - Step Forward Appraisal Review

	9 HMICFRS Inspection Action Plan
	ITEM 9 - Appendix 1 - HMICFRS Inspection Action Plan

	10 Forward Work Plan 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


Notes of Informal Meeting 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

1 

 
AS A RESULT OF CONCERNS ABOUT THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH MEETING IN 
PERSON CAUSED BY THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC THIS MEETING TOOK PLACE 
VIA SKYPE. 
 
THE LAW AT THE TIME OF THE MEETING DID NOT RECOGNISE REMOTE MEETINGS 
(LIKE SKYPE) AS FULFILLING THE REQUIREMENT FOR PUBLIC ACCESS.  
THEREFORE, THE MEETING WAS INFORMAL WITH NO DECISIONS BEING MADE. 
ANY DECISIONS THAT NEED TO BE MADE IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
WILL BE DEALT WITH AT THE NEXT FORMAL MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE. 
 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 21 July 2021 via Skype at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Harris (Chair), Peter Wheeler, Razia Daniels, Phil Eastty, 
Gina Lewis, James Nicholas and Norman Wright and independent (non-elected) member 
Derek Barnett 
 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Record of Meeting  

 
 The informal meeting was held using Skype and was also broadcast. 

 
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 
 

B   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parry. 
 

C   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 
 

D   Minutes of the Performance and Overview Committee  
 

 Members did not raise any issues about the minutes. 
 

2   PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4, 2020-21  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance introduced the report, which 
provided an update on the 2020-21 quarter 4 review of performance for each of the 
Service’s Key Performance Indictors (KPIs). 
 
 
 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

2 
 

Officers expanded on the KPIs where targets had not been achieved, providing 
further context, particularly in relation to the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic:- 
 

 Thematic inspections, target remains suspended; 

 Physical fire safety audits, restarted in September with limited capacity in 
Q3 and Q4, target remains suspended; 

 Risk based inspection programme, target remains suspended; 

 Safe and Well visits, were impacted due to Covid-19, no target was set for 
operational crews with a target of 9000 visits set for the Prevention team 
for the year. 

 
The Group Manager for Organisational Performance referred Members to the KPI 
relating to the number of deaths in primary fires. One death occurred in Quarter 4, 
as a result of a chip pan fire.  The individual was under the age of 65 and living 
alone. The total for the reporting year was three fatalities in primary fires. 
 
The Area Manager for Service Delivery referred Members to the on-call availability 
KPI which was at 75% for the year, 10% below target. A number of temporary 
measures were put in place throughout the year to reduce the risk of the on-call 
workforce from contracting Covid-19 to safeguard the availability of the on-call fire 
engines. 
 
The Group Manager for Organisational Performance gave an update on:- 

 Working days lost through injury; 

 False alarms attended; 

 Covid-19 work streams undertaken. 
 
A Member referred to the banners outside vaccination centres being predominantly 
displayed in Cheshire West. The Group Manager for Prevention responded that the 
banners were placed at venues CFRS were supporting with the vaccination 
programme. Requests had come predominantly from Cheshire West and Chester, 
Halton and Warrington. Roving vaccination units were now covering Cheshire East 
and banners could be utilised at these pop up sites. 
 
A Member requested the information on Road Traffic Collisions be broken down into 
road type for future reports. Members agreed this would be helpful. 
 
A Member highlighted the number of electric bicycles and e-scooters that were an 
issue because they do not require a licence or a test to use them. The Group 
Manager for Prevention responded that road safety education was given to schools 
in Cheshire East at Key stage 2 and 4. In the other unitary areas this was carried out 
by in-house road safety officers. Due to Covid-19 an online e-training session was 
provided to Cheshire East schools. The road safety team were working with 
Councils and commercial e-scooter rental companies on educating and informing 
the public. 
 
 

 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

3 
 

A Member referred to the number of False Alarms Attended and asked how the 
Service was addressing this. The Group Manager responded that the Protection 
team were looking into the incidents and the causation and this would feed into the 
annual review of the Integrated Risk Management Plan.  

Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 

3   PROGRAMME REPORT - QUARTER 4, 2020-21  
 

 The Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive provided Members with an update on the 
Service’s programmes and projects.  He referred Members to Appendix 1 to the 
report which contained a health report for the Quarter 4, 2020-21 and picked out key 
areas for specific focus, including:- 
 

- The major build programmes and modernisation programmes had continued 
throughout the Pandemic; 

- Chester Fire Station was now complete, the official opening due to take place 
on 19th August, with a closedown report due to be issued at the next meeting; 

- Consultation had commenced regarding Crewe Fire Station as part of the 
planning process; 

- The Training Centre had received excellent feedback from trainers and 
trainees; 

- Further options were being evaluated on the Drone project due to a change in 
legislation. 

- The procurement of the High Reach Fire Engine had commenced; 
- The delay to the Emergency Services Communications Programme was 

beyond the Service’s control – this was a Government led project. 
 
Members requested that thanks were passed onto those that had kept the capital 
projects on schedule, safely throughout the pandemic. 

A Member referred to the capabilities of the Water Carrier and its use for moorland 
fires. The Chief Fire Officer explained that the water carrier would offer resilience in 
any major fire, including moorland fires. Dialogue across services within the North 
West was taking place to establish whether water carriers could be mobilised to 
major incidents across the region to enable a constant rotation of water carriers.  

Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 

4   OPERATIONAL ASSURANCE TRAINING TEAM 2020-21 ANNUAL TRAINING 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 The Group Manager for Operational Training and Assurance provided Members with 
an update on the training arrangements and performance throughout the training 
year 2020-21. 
 
The existing training strategy had been revised at the beginning of the year due to 
the impact of Covid-19 and an Operational Covid Training Strategy was 
implemented. This involved the training team visiting all watches to deliver the 
training commitment. 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

4 
 

82.4% of operational staff had completed the Breathing Apparatus training day. 
Those that had not attended were either on amended duties, isolating due to Covid 
or annual leave. The BA Training was front loaded in the new training year as this 
was considered the greatest risk to fire Fighter injury. All of the operational staff had 
now completed a new BA course at the training centre with a new high-rise 
evacuation procedure. 
 
Swift water training is carried out at a site in North Wales, which offers Grade 2, 
moving water. This is a higher standard than the water risks found within the county. 
The availability of the course was restricted due to weather conditions and Welsh 
Covid guidelines. 42% of Swift Water Technicians had completed the course and 
was now up to date. 
 
A Member referred to the impact of not using Manchester Airport for training 
services. The Group Manager for Operational Training and Assurance explained that 
this was a joint partnership with Manchester Fire Service and Manchester Airport, 
and now the Service had the facilities at the training centre to create flash over 
training and a light aircraft scenario. 

A Member questioned if the National Fire Service College was still part of the annual 
training programme. The Group Manager for Operational Training and Assurance 
explained that the College was primarily used for command training weekends. A 
programme of command events had been put in place at the training centre, which 
replaced the National Fire Service College training programme. Which enabled 
training against local risks and could involve multi-agency participation from North 
West Ambulance Service and Police.  

Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 

5   SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (CYP) AND ADULTS – 
ANNUAL REPORT, 2020-21  
 

 The Group Manager for Prevention introduced the report and outlined the number of 
safeguarding referrals made from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 13 referrals 
were made covering 24 children and young people. Two of these referrals were not 
made in line with policy. An investigation had taken place, which found that in both 
cases there was a delay in reporting the case to the designated safeguarding leads 
and this was a potential risk for the children involved. As a result, a number of 
recommendations and improvements were identified. Level 3 safeguarding training 
had been given to all operational Group Managers and there was a dedicated 
safeguarding toolkit for staff members to augment their e learning. 
 
28 cases of adult safeguarding had been referred to the local authorities where the 
safeguarding thresholds were met. Prevention activities had been changed due to 
Covid-19, and Safe and Well intervention activity was reduced, with resources 
utilised for the community response programme, e.g. delivering food parcels and 
medication, as well as supporting the vaccination programme.  
 
Mental health safeguarding referrals had seen a downturn, which was believed to be 
due to the reduction in opportunities to enter private homes to identify other 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

5 
 

safeguarding indicators. There had been a dramatic increase in self neglect 
referrals. 
 
A paper had been presented to Service Management Team recommending a 
change in the approach to the Safe and Well programme - targeting the vulnerable 
in both the over 65 years and under 65 years demographic. An initiative operating in 
Cheshire West had a mental heath advocate role assisting young families known to 
social services with ongoing long-term support. 
 
It was noted that 402 instances involved activities that did not meet the safeguarding 
threshold for a referral. However, ongoing and meaningful support was provided, 
where required, e.g. to reduce the risk of fire within the home. 123 of the 402 were 
noted as vulnerable person cases due to a threat of arson at the property; support 
was put in place for the families involved. 
 
Peer review exercises were taking place regionally and nationally, with Cheshire 
Constabulary and the local authorities ensuring policies were robust and closely 
aligned with partners. 
 
A Member asked if Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service liaised with housing trusts on 
safeguarding issues. The Group Manager for Prevention explained that this happens 
in two ways, Protection advise on fire safety in communal areas and Prevention look 
at internal areas within the home. The Safety Central team would provide 
educational input to care professionals helping them identify and spot potential fire 
risks with the home, i.e. burns on furniture and overloading sockets. 
 
Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT AND ANNUAL REPORT AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION 2020-21  
 

 Anne-marie Harrop, a representative from Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 
was in attendance at the meeting to present the Internal Audit Follow Up Report and 
Annual Report and Internal Audit Annual Report and Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
2020-21. 
 
The follow up report looked at 20 outstanding recommendations, 15 of which had 
been implemented, with a further 5 partially implemented. 

She explained that the overall opinion for the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 
2021 provides ‘substantial assurance’. This means that there was a good system of 
internal control designed to meet the system objectives and that controls are 
generally being applied consistently throughout the organisation.  

Members were happy to move onto the next item. 

 
 
 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

6 
 

7   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020  
 

 Louise Willis, from the Planning and Performance Department, Joint Corporate 
Service, introduced the report which provided Members with an update about risk 
management. 
 
Scrutiny of risk is undertaken at the Risk Management Board held in March and 
October each year, chaired by the Chief Fire Officer. Each department had its own 
risk register which was managed on the Cheshire Planning System and the highest 
risks were escalated to the Strategic Risk Register for transparency and oversight. A 
quarterly risk review was undertaken with each department. 
 
Over the last year virtual training sessions had been undertaken with Members. An 
internal audit had been carried out on the risk management process by MIAA 
achieving ‘high assurance’ which was the best possible. 

Members were happy to move onto the next item. 
 

8   MENTAL HEALTH - 6 MONTH UPDATE REPORT 2021  
 

 The Mental Health Adviser introduced the report and highlighted significant areas 
over the last 6 months:- 
 

- Skype roadshows for all stations and teams reminding them of the mental 
health guidance and help available; 

- 2 guidance documents were produced Covid-19 Safe Workplace Guide and 
Post Covid-19 Return to Work Guide for managers 

- Advice and guidance had also been made available through the intranet, in 
The Alert magazine and The Green to support people’s mental health; 

- One to one advice had been given to individuals to support them; 
- The Mental Health Strategy had been published; 
- The Mental Health Steering Group had been formed. 

 
The Mental Health Steering Group was a forum comprised from a cross section of 
staff where issues and ideas could be raised. Initiatives included; the provision of 
mental health first aiders; expansion of trauma support practitioners; training on 
suicide first aid and prevention; and setting up new networks for Fathers and Carers.  
 
A Member questioned how the service would identify those hiding mental health 
problems, or suffering anxiety. The Mental Health Adviser responded that people in 
leadership positions were reminded in the Skype visits and the managers guide that 
they could be the first to notice any changes with staff members and instigate 
conversations and encourage talking about mental health and wellbeing generally. 

Members were happy to move onto the next item. 

 

 
 



Minutes 
Performance and Overview Committee 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 

7 
 

9   HMICFRS INSPECTION ACTION PLAN  
 

 The Group Manager for Organisational Performance introduced the report which 
presented Members with an update in relation to the action plan produced in 
response to the ‘Areas for Improvement’ highlighted within the inspection report of 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 
 
The action plan was largely complete and the paper highlighted the outstanding live 
actions and their updates. 
 
The most recent HMICFRS inspection carried out early in 2021 and the subsequent 
inspection report due in the autumn will require a new action plan responding to the 
issues highlighted in the report. 

Members were happy to move onto the last item. 
 

10   FORWARD WORK PLAN 2021-22  
 

 The table included those items that have been identified/agreed to-date.  Members 
were asked to agree any additional items at the end of the meeting which need to be 
added to the programme.  No further items were requested. 
 


